capital and present value, at risk discount rate, of future releases of capital together with
investment earnings on solvency capital

• The new business achieved profit for half year ended September 30, 2009 was Rs. 2,279

million

• The new business achieved profit margin for half year ended September 30, 2009 was

20.32%

The assumptions used are as follows:

Economic Assumptions:

Particulars Assumptions p.a.
Cash/ Money Market/ TB 5.00%
Government Securities 7.50%
Corporate Bond 8.50%
Equities 12.00%
Inflation 5.50%
Risk discount rate  12.50%
Tax rate 14.16%

Operating Assumptions:

• Operating assumptions such as mortality, morbidity & persistency are based industry &
reinsurers experience, using our operating experience where such experience is credible

• Expense assumptions are based on our latest expense projection which reflects recent

responses to lower growth environment. The chosen expense loadings are consistent
with current pricing assumptions & represent the our most recent view  of long term
expense assumptions

• No allowance has been made for any expense over runs that we experience in the short

term

• Projections assume that RLIC pays tax at the full rate of tax on profits/ losses arising

Review report for quarter ended September 30, 2009  22

Sensitivity:

The sensitivity of the NBAP to economic assumptions is given below:

   (Rs. Million)

Particulars Base Value + 1% - 1%
Investment return 2,279.0 2,366.0 2,195.8
Risk discount rate  2,279.0 2,092.8 2,484.3

Investment return sensitivity considers a change in assumed rate of growth for unit linked funds,
assumed rate of investments on non unit cash flows & reserves and on assets supporting
solvency margin, & a change in rate of expense inflation

Further consideration:

• NBAP reflects 96.1% of new business written in half year ended September 30, 2009

• Value from traditional business and part of group business has been ignored. These two

business lines represent 3.15% & 0.75% respectively of annualized new business
premium

Review report for quarter ended September 30, 2009  23

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(Rs. Million)

 Q2 FY10

Q2 FY09 FY09

Gross Written Premium  4,881   4,298  19,149

Net Written Premium 3,188   2,933  13,996

Net Earned Premium 3,018  2,921 13,889

Commission earned 177  175  891
Investment Income 317 266 1,465

Claims 2,113  1,856 10,737
Management expenses 1,322  1,300  5,414
Commission paid 81  150  575

Underwriting result (accounting) (108) (37) (986)
Profit before tax 1  58  (502)

Combined ratio with pool 111% 107% 114%
Combined ratio without pool 108% 107% 111%

Networth 6,327  4,834  6,316

Reserve for Unexpired Risk 7,225  7,154  6,830

Capital infusion - - 1,600

Investment book
Equity 1,151  1,307 611
Debt 13,442   11,085 13,029
Total  14,593   12,392 13,640

Review report for quarter ended September 30, 2009  24

COMPETITIVE STANDING – INDIAN GENERAL INSURANCE INDUSTRY

• Reliance General Insurance is among the top 3 private sector life insurance players

 As at Sept 30 2009 As at Sept 30 2008 As at Mar 31 2009
Market Share
(Private Sector
General Insurers)

15.3% 15.1% 15.2%

Overall Market Share 6.2% 6.3% 6.3%

(Source: IRDA)

SCALE OF OPERATIONS

 As at Sept 30

2009
As at Sept 30
2008

As at Mar 31
2009

No of branches 200 200 200

No of intermediaries

Motor dealers 730 511 486
Agents 4,463 4,600 4,854

No of policies issued (millions) 1.7 1.3 2.7

No of policies in force (millions) 3.3 3.5 2.7

No of claims handled 156,517 211,650 535,489

SEGMENT WISE BREAK UP

• Premium contribution

Motor, 66%

Fire, 9%

Others, 9%

Health, 12%

Engineering,
4%

Motor, 55%

Fire, 8%

Others, 11%

Health, 21%

Engineering,
5%

As on September 30, 2009 As on September 30, 2008

Motor, 66%

Fire, 9%

Others, 9%

Health, 12%

Engineering,
4%

Motor, 55%

Fire, 8%

Others, 11%

Health, 21%

Engineering,
5%

As on September 30, 2009 As on September 30, 2008

Review report for quarter ended September 30, 2009  25

Discussion of financial performance

• For the quarter ended September 30, 2009, the Gross Written Premium (GWP) was Rs.
5 billion (US$ 101 million) – a YoY increase of 14%

• Net Written Premium (NWP) for the quarter ended September 30, 2009 was Rs. 3.2

billion (US$ 66 million) as against Rs. 2.9 billion – an increase of 9%

• Profit before tax for the quarter ended September 30, 2009 was Rs. 1 million (US$ 0.02
million) as against Rs. 58 million for the corresponding previous period

• The distribution network composed of 200 branches and over 5,100 intermediaries at the